




August 27, 1992

Daniel E. Eaton

Gray, Cary, Ames and Frye

401 B Street, Suite 1700 

San Diego, CA  92101-4297






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-92-573

Dear Mr. Eaton:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning Section 84305 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have not named a specific individual on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


This letter confirms that your letter dated August 12, 1992, accurately summarizes the telephone advice provided to you by this office on that date.  As you were informed, Section 84305 requires that any "mass mailing" sent by a candidate or committee  contain, on the outside of the mailing, the name and address of the sender in no less than 6-point type.  Regulation 18435

provides:


(a)  A "mass mailing" has been made when over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail have been sent within a calendar month.


(b)  The sender, as used in Government Code Section 84305, is the candidate or committee who pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the designing, printing, and posting of the mailing which are reportable under Government Code Sections 84200-84217.


(c)  For purposes of this section to "pay for" a share of the cost of a mass mailing means to make, to promise to make, or to incur an obligation to make, any payment:



(1)  To any person for the design, printing, postage, materials or other costs (including salaries, fees, or commissions) of the mailing; or


(2)  As a fee or other consideration for an endorsement or, in the case of a ballot measure, support of opposition, in the mailing.


In the past, we have advised that when a mass mailing is sent by a third party (such as another candidate or committee) at the behest of a candidate or committee who will benefit from the mailing, the payor would be making an in-kind contribution to the benefiting candidate.  Thus, the benefiting candidate or committee at whose behest the mailing was sent was considered to be the sender and had to be disclosed on the mailer pursuant to Section 84305.  (Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-88-383.)  


However, on November 6, 1991, the Commission reconsidered this advice and determined that pending an amendment to Regulation 18435, the regulation should be interpreted consistent with its literal language.  Pursuant to the literal language of Regulation 18435(b), the sender, as used in Section 84305, is the person who actually pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the mailing.  Consequently, where a person pays for a mailing at a candidate or committee's behest, the payor is the sender and must be identified as such on the mailing.  Where the payor/sender is not a candidate or committee, Section 84305 does not apply and no sender identification is required.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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